

No. 22-15827

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT**

---

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES, AN OKLAHOMA  
CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAN JOSE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California  
Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.  
(4:20-cv-02798-HSG)

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Stephen Berzon  
sberzon@altber.com  
Stacey M. Leyton  
sleyton@altber.com  
Altshuler Berzon LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, California 94108  
Telephone: (415) 421-7151

Amy R. Levine  
alevine@DWKesq.com  
Dannis Woliver Kelley  
200 California Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 543-4111

Richard B. Katskee  
katskee@au.org  
Kenneth D. Upton, Jr.  
upton@au.org  
Americans United for Separation of Church and State  
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 466-3234

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. FCA Clubs’ Discriminatory Leadership Requirements and Resulting Derecognition.....	6
B. Current District Policy .....	13
C. Absence of FCA Club Applications or Students Interested in Applying.....	16
D. Procedural History .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. There is no justiciable controversy regarding prospective relief.....	20
A. Plaintiffs submitted no evidence that students face imminent injury from the all-comers policy .....	20
B. The futility doctrine does not apply .....	23
C. If Plaintiffs’ standing were analyzed as mootness, their claim for prospective relief still would not be justiciable.....	26
II. Plaintiffs have not shown imminent irreparable injury.....	28

III. Plaintiffs failed to establish likelihood of success on the merits .....	28
A. Plaintiffs are not likely to prevail on their Equal Access Act claim.....	29
B. Plaintiffs failed to establish a likely free speech violation .....	33
1. The Districts’s policy is reasonable.....	35
2. The Districts’s policy is viewpoint-neutral .....	42
C. Plaintiffs failed to establish a likely free exercise violation.....	47
1. <i>Martinez</i> provides the proper free exercise framework .....	47
2. The District treats secular and religious conduct identically under its neutral application of the nondiscrimination policy.....	42
3. The District was not motivated by animus.....	53
D. The District did not impermissibly interfere with FCA’s internal management decisions .....	54
IV. The equities do not support a preliminary injunction .....	56
V. The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motions To Supplement the Record .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>ATU Local 1015 v. Spokane Transit Authority</i> , 929 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	38
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Indianapolis v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	27
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	42, 56
<i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. County Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	55
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	54
<i>Cotter v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	3

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....20

*Demery v. Arpaio*,  
378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004) .....27

*Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321*,  
177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999) .....26

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....48, 49, 51

*Foster v. Carson*,  
347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) .....26

*Fox v. Bd. of Trustees*,  
42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994) .....28

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....21

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....49, 51, 52

*Garcia v. Google, Inc.*,  
786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) .....4

*Gay-Straight Alliance Network v. Visalia Unified School District*,  
262 F.Supp.2d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2001) .....22

*Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) .....56

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....33

*Harris v. Itzhaki*,  
183 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999) .....53

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....35, 50

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....47

*Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entert. Mgmt., Inc.*,  
736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013) .....24

*Hopper v. City of Pasco*,  
241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001) .....38

*Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District*,  
85 F.3d 839 (2nd Cir. 1996) .....32

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....32

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....23, 24

*InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Board of Governors of Wayne State University*,  
534 F.Supp.3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021) .....38, 55

*Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. University of Iowa*,  
5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021) .....22

*LA Alliance for Human Rights v. County of Los Angeles*,  
14 F.4th 947 (9th Cir. 2021) .....20

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....33

*Larez v. City of Los Angeles*,  
946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991) .....8

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....53, 54

*Namisnak v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
971 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2020) .....23, 24

*Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Gordon*,  
849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988) .....27

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....21

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....57

*Ocean Beauty Seafoods, LLC v. Pacific Seafood Group Acquisition Co.*,  
611 Fed.Appx. 385 (9th Cir. 2015).....58

*Optronic Techs., Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Elec. Co.*,  
20 F.4th 466 (9th Cir 2021) .....57, 58

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020).....54

*Park Village Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Trust*,  
636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011) .....4

*Puri v. Khalsa*,  
844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) .....54

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....43

*Reese v. County of Sacramento*,  
888 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018) .....58

*Resilient Floor Covering Pension Trust Fund Bd. of Trustees v. Michael’s Floor Covering, Inc.*,  
801 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015) .....3, 4

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....32, 43

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*,  
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....54

*Spencer v. Kemna*,  
523 U.S. 1 (1998).....26, 27

*Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman*,  
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) .....46, 47, 51

<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021).....	49, 50, 52
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. Peninsula Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	47
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 28
<i>Yazzie v. Hobbs</i> , 977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. §1400 .....	39, 50
20 U.S.C. §1681 .....	39, 50
20 U.S.C. §1703 .....	39
20 U.S.C. §4071 .....	29, 34
Cal. Educ. Code §218 .....	57
Cal. Educ. Code §234 .....	57
Cal. Educ. Code §35179 .....	50
Cal. Stats. 1999, ch. 587 .....	57
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 C.C.R. §4910.....	39
34 C.F.R. §106.41 .....	39, 50
